

Nos. 22-15529, 22-15532, 22-15534, 22-15535, 22-15536,
22-15537, 22-15626, 22-15627, 22-15628

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

and

STATE OF UTAH, et al.,
Intervenor Defendants–Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 4:21-cv-00344-JSW, 4:21-cv-00349-JSW, and 4:21-cv-00561-JSW

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS/REVERSAL

JONATHAN WOOD
DYLAN P. SOARES
Property and Environment
Research Center (PERC)
2048 Analysis Drive, Suite A
Bozeman, Montana 59718-6829
Telephone: (406) 587-9591
Email: dsoares@perc.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Property and Environment Research Center

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus	1
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument.....	8
I. <i>Humane Society</i> is specific to agencies recognizing a DPS of a listed species to delist it	8
II. The district court misinterpreted <i>Humane Society</i>	11
III. The district court’s misinterpretation undermines incentives for species recovery	15
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	22
Certificate of Service	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Crow Indian Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 965 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 13
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 584 F.Supp.3d 812 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	7, 13, 14, 18
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7, 9, 10, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15
<i>Protect Our Communities Foundation v. Jewell</i> , 825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	10

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16)	10
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a).....	10

Other Authorities

Betsy Carpenter, <i>The Best-Laid Plans</i> , 115 U.S. News & World Rep. 89 (1993)	16
Brief for Pacific Legal Foundation and PERC, as Amici Curiae Supporting Defendants-Appellants, <i>Crow Indian Tribe v. U.S.</i> , 965 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
Brief for PERC, as Amicus Curiae Supporting Defendants-Appellees, <i>N. Cascades Conservation Council v. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 24-1422 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 9, 2024).....	3
Dept. of the Interior, <i>2017/2018 Annual Performance Plan & 2016 Report</i> 15 (2017).....	2
Dr. Katherine Wright & Shawn Regan, <i>Missing the Mark: How the Endangered Species Act Falls Short of Its Own Recovery Goals</i> (2023)	2

Establishment of a Nonessential Experimental Population of the Gray Wolf in Colorado, 88 Fed. Reg. 10,258 (Feb. 17, 2023)	19
Establishment of a Nonessential Experimental Population of the Gray Wolf in Colorado, 88 Fed. Reg. 77,014 (Nov. 8, 2023)	19, 20
Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Environmental Conservation Online: Species Reports: Delisted Species</i> (last visited Sept. 16, 2024)	6
Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>ESA Basics: 50 Years of Conserving Endangered Species</i> (2023)	8, 16
Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Federal and State Endangered and Threatened Species Expenditures: Fiscal Year 2019</i> 113 (2019)	17
Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Federal and State Endangered and Threatened Species Expenditures: Fiscal Year 2018</i> 14 (2018)	17
Hank Fischer, <i>Who Pays for Wolves?: How Markets Helped Reduce Conflict Between Ranchers and Wolves</i> , PERC Reports (2001)	5
<i>Hearing on the ESA at 50 Before the H. Nat. Res. Comm., Subcomm. on Water, Wildlife, and Fisheries</i> , 118th Cong. (2023)	3
J. Michael Scott, et al., <i>Conservation-reliant species and the future of conservation</i> , 3 Conservation Letters 91 (2010)	15
Jonathan Wood & Tate Watkins, <i>Critical Habitat’s “Private Land Problem”</i> : Lessons from the Dusky Gopher Frog, 51 Env’tl. L. Rep. 10,565 (2021)	2
Jonathan Wood, <i>The Road to Recovery: How Restoring the Endangered Species Act’s Two-Step Process Can Prevent Extinction and Promote Recovery</i> , PERC Pol’y Rep. (2018)	3
Leah R. Gerber, et al., <i>Endangered species recovery: A resource allocation problem</i> , 362 Science 284 (2018)	6, 17
<i>Legis. Hearing on the Recovering Am.’s Wildlife Act, Before the S. Comm. On Env’t & Pub. Works</i> , 117th Cong. (2021)	3
Megan Evansen & Andrew Carter, <i>Funding Needs for the US Fish and Wildlife Service’s Endangered Species Programs</i> , Defenders of Wildlife (2024)	18

PERC, *A Field Guide for Wildlife Recovery: The Endangered Species Act’s Elusive Search to Recover Species—and what to do About it* (2023) 2, 6

PERC, *Grizzly Conflict Reduction Grazing Agreement*, (last visited Sept. 19, 2024)..... 4

Removal of the Interior Least Tern for the Federal List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife, 86 Fed. Reg. 2,564 (Jan. 13, 2021) 12

Removing the Gray Wolf (*Canis Lupis*) From the List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife, 85 Fed. Reg. 69,778 (Nov. 3, 2020) 4, 5, 6, 11, 12

Removing the Kirtland’s Warbler From the Federal List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife, 84 Fed. Reg. 54,436 (Oct. 9, 2019)..... 12
